Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
September 15, 2025

File: A/092/25

Applicant: Cornell Rouge Development Corporation
Agent: State Building Group (Andy Margaritis)
Hearing Date: Wednesday, September 24, 2025

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the Residential Two
(R2*190*192) zone under By-law 177-96, as amended, to permit:

Part of Block 21, Parts 1 to 8 (Townhouse Lots)
a) By-law 177-96, Section 7.190.2(i):

a minimum front yard setback of 2.0 metres, whereas the by-law requires a
minimum front yard setback of 3.0 metres;

Lot 9 (Single Detached Lot) — 24 Countryside Street
b) By-law 177-96, Section 7.192.1a) iv):

a maximum rear yard setback to the attached garage of 1.43 metres, whereas the
by-law permits a maximum rear yard setback to the attached garage up to 1.2
metres;

c) By-law 177-96, Section 5.1, Table B2(D):
a minimum exterior side yard setback of 1.7 metres, whereas the by-law requires
a minimum exterior side yard setback of 2.4 metres; and

Lots 2,6,11 & 13 (Single Detached Lots) —619 & 627 Cornell Centre Boulevard and
16 & 20 Countryside Street
d) By-law 28-97, Section 3.0, Table A:

a minimum of 1 parking space per dwelling unit, whereas, the by-law requires a
minimum of 2 parking spaces for the main dwelling unit and one parking space for
each additional dwelling unit;

as it relates to 8 proposed townhouse dwellings (Part of Block 21) and 5 proposed
single detached dwellings located within Plan 65M-4545.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The subject lands are located on the southeast side of Cornell Centre Boulevard and 16%
Avenue. The subject lands were created as development blocks through the registration
of Plan of Subdivision 65M-4545 in 2016. The surrounding area is comprised of a mix of
two storey lane based single detached, semi-detached, and townhouse dwellings.



Proposal
The Minor Variance application relates to 8 townhouse dwellings and 5 single detached
dwellings within the overall plan of subdivision (refer to Appendix C — Context Map).

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on July 17/24)
The subject lands are designated ‘Residential Low Rise’, which provides for a mix of low
rise housing forms including single detached, semi-detached, and townhouse dwellings,
up to three storeys in height.

Zoning By-Law 2024-19 and 177-96

A portion of the subject lands (townhouse lots) are zoned Residential - Established
Neigbourhood Low Rise (RES-ENLR) under By-law 2024-19. However, as per the
transition clauses within Section 1.7 of By-law 2024-19, an application accepted prior to
the passing of By-law 2024-19 on January 31st, 2024 shall continue to be subject to the
applicable By-law in force on the day before the effective date of this By-law. As the
subject lands have applications in progress, the provisions of By-law 2024-19 do not apply
to this application. Therefore, the Residential Two (R2*190*192) zone under By-law 177-
96 applies to the subject lands. The rest of the subject lands are not located within By-
law 2024-19 and are zoned Residential Two (R2*190*192*514) under By-law 177-96, as
amended, which permits single detached, semi-detached, and townhouse dwellings.
Exception *190, *192, and *514 provide additional permitted uses and site-specific
development standards.

Parking Standards By-law 28-97

The proposal does not comply with the standards of Parking By-law 28-97 with respect
to the minimum number of parking spaces. Further details of the parking requirement is
provided in the comment section below.

Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken

The Owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been
conducted. It is the Owner’s responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately
identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development.
If the variance request in this application contains errors, or if the need for additional
variances is identified during the Building Permit review process, further variance
application(s) may be required to address the non-compliance.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for

the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained,;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.



Reduction in Front Yard Setback - Part of Block 21, Parts 1 to 8 (Townhouse Lots)
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a minimum front yard setback of 6.56 ft (2 m),
whereas the By-law requires a minimum front yard setback of 9.84 ft (3 m). This
represents a reduction of approximately 3.28 ft (1 m).

A previous Minor Variance application (A/002/23) was approved in 2023 for other lots
within the overall subdivision to allow a reduction to the front yard setback. Staff opine
that the proposed front yard setback is consistent with the front yard setback pattern in
the surrounding neighbourhood and consider the requested variance to be minor in
nature.

Increase in Rear Yard Setback - Lot 9 (Single Detached Lot) — 24 Countryside Street
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum rear yard setback of 4.69 ft (1.43
m), whereas the By-law requires a maximum rear yard setback of 3.93 ft (1.2 m). This is
an increase of approximately 0.76 ft (0.23 m)

The Owner has indicated the increased rear yard setback is required to accommodate
parking in the detached garage. Staff opine the increase in the rear yard setback is minor
in nature and have no concerns.

Reduced Exterior Side Yard Setback - Lot 9 (Single Detached Lot) — 24 Countryside
Street

The applicant is requesting a minimum exterior side yard setback of 5.57 ft (1.7 m),
whereas the by-law requires a minimum side yard setback of 7.87 ft (2.4 m). This is a
reduction of approximately 2.3 ft (0.7 m).

The subject lot narrows as it reaches the rear yard. The majority of the dwelling complies
with the required exterior side yard setback; however, a portion of the dwelling is non-
compliant as a result in the narrowing of the lot. Staff opine that the requested variance
is minor and will not adversely impact the streetscape.

Reduced Parking Spaces - Lots 2, 6, 11 & 13 (Single Detached Lots) — 619 & 627
Cornell Centre Boulevard and 16 & 20 Countryside Street

Parking Standards By-law 28-97 requires two parking spaces to be provided for the main
dwelling unit, plus one parking space for each additional dwelling unit.

The Owner is requesting a reduction in parking in the event that the future Owner’s
construct an additional dwelling unit. Given the parking reduction is only required if an
additional dwelling unit is provided, Staff recommend that a condition is included
indicating that the parking reduction only applies if an additional dwelling unit is
constructed (refer to Appendix A — Conditions of Approval). Staff have no concerns with
the requested variance.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY



No written submissions were received as of September 15, 2025. It is noted that additional
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variances
requested meet the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend
that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.
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Hailey Miller, MCIP, RPP, Senior Planner, East District

REVIEWED BY:

Stacia Muradali, MCIP, RPP, Development Manager, East District

File Path: Amanda\File\ 25 128151 \Documents\District Team Comments Memo



APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/092/25

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity
with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, and that the Secretary-
Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the Committee of
Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to their satisfaction;

3. The reduction in the parking requirement from 2 parking spaces to 1 parking space
for the main dwelling unit only applies when an additional dwelling unit is provided
on the same lot, and shall only apply to Lots 2, 6, 11 & 13, Plan 65M-4545,

municipally known as 619 & 627 Cornell Centre Boulevard and 16 & 20 Countryside
Street.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

| A A
o 0, I V-
U asbaad ,"fu_)i-VT
- I
7

Hailey Miller, MCIP, RPP, Senior Planner, East District
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Appendix C - Context Map
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